

Case No. 18-55367

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA, *Defendant-Appellee*,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Nos. 2:16-cv-06641-ODW (AFM), 2:16-cv-06645 ODW (AFM)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNET, BUSINESS, AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Abbey R. Stemler*
Matthew C. Turk*
Indiana University
Kelley School of
Business
1309 E. Tenth Street
Bloomington, IN 47405
(812) 855-9308

Jahan C. Sagafi
Relic Sun
Outten & Golden LLP
One California Street
12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 638-8800

Peter Romer-Friedman
Outten & Golden LLP
601 Massachusetts
Avenue NW
Second Floor West Suite
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 847-4400

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Internet, Business, and Local Government Law Professors*

* Ninth Circuit Bar applications forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Scope of Section 230 Is Limited to Publishing Activities 6

 A. Section 230’s Drafters Were Concerned About Issues
 That Are Unrelated to the Regulation of Platforms 6

 B. The Scope of Section 230 Is Expressly Limited to
 Publishing Activities 9

 C. Airbnb and HomeAway Are Platforms that Perform
 Brokering Activities, which Extend Well Beyond
 Publishing Third-Party Content 11

 II. The Ordinance Is Not Pre-empted by Section 230 Because
 the Ordinance Does Not Target Publishing Activities 13

 A. The Ordinance Does Not Require the Monitoring of
 User Content 15

 B. The Ordinance Does Not Require the Removal of
 User Content 16

 III. A Limited Scope for Section 230 Makes Good Sense as a
 Matter of Public Policy, In Addition To Being Settled as a
 Matter of Law 19

 A. An Overly Broad Construction of Section 230 Would
 Mean an Encroachment of Federal Law on Traditional
 State and Local Powers 21

 B. The Ordinance Can Be Justified Under Efficiency and
 Fault Principles 22

 1. Efficiency—Is the Platform in the Best Position to
 Address Market Failures? 24

 2. Fault—Is the Platform Responsible for the Market
 Failures? 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Fran.</i> , 217 F. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	15
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 10
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (2008).....	18
<i>City of Chicago, Ill. v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 15
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 13
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	22
<i>Homeaway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , No. 16 Civ. 06641, 2018 WL 1281772 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018).....	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	22
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	22
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	8
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	9

STATUTES

47 U.S.C.A. § 2236
 47 U.S.C. § 2307, 8, 9
 Communications Decency Act*passim*
 Santa Monica Ordinance 2535CCS3, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) (statement of Rep. Cox).....8
 141 Cong. Rec. H8471-2 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) (statements of Reps. Goodlatte & Cox).....7
 Airbnb, Host and guest reviews, <https://www.airbnb.com/help/article/2059/host-and-guest-reviews>.....12
 Airbnb, Host Protection Insurance, <https://www.airbnb.com/host-protection-insurance>.....12
 Airbnb, What is the resolution center?, <https://www.airbnb.com/help/article/767/what-is-the-resolution-center>12
 Airbnb, When am I charged for a reservation?, <https://www.airbnb.com/help/article/92/when-am-i-charged-for-a-reservation>;.....12
 Airbnb, When will I get my payout?, <https://www.airbnb.com/help/article/425/when-will-i-get-my-payout>.....12
 Ben Edelman & Abbey Stemler, *From the Digital to the Physical: Federal Limitations on Regulating Online Marketplaces*, Harv. J. on Leg. (2018) (forthcoming).....23

CA Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 13-09045, Decision Adopting Rules and Regulations to Protect Public Safety While Allowing New Entrants to the Transportation Industry (2013), <http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/publisheddocs/published/g000/m077/k192/77192335.pdf>24, 25

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Robert Cannon, *The Legislative History of Senator Exon’s Communications Decency Act: Regulating Barbarians on the Information Superhighway*, 49 Fed. Comm. L.J. 51, 53-57 (1996)6

Danielle Keats Citron & Benjamin Wittes, *The Internet Will Not Break: Denying Bad Samaritans § 230 Immunity*, 86 Fordham L. Rev. 401, 408 (2017)9

John F. Manning, *Federalism and the Generality Problem in Constitutional Interpretation*, 122 Harv. L. Rev. 2003, 2025 (2009)21

Farhad Manjoo, *Jurassic Web*, Slate (Feb. 24, 2009), http://www.slate.com/articles/technology/technology/2009/02/jurassic_web.html6

Matthew Schruers, *The History and Economics of ISP Liability for Third Party Content*, Note, 88 Va. L. Rev. 205, 213 (2002).....7

Nestor M. Davidson & John Infranca, *The Place of the Sharing Economy*, (forthcoming Dec. 2018), <http://ssrn.com/abstract=3099564>..... 11

Olivier Sylvain, *Intermediary Design Duties*, 50 Conn. L. Rev. 1 (2018)24

Patrick Coffee, *Rapidly Expanding Airbnb is Seeking a New Global Creative Agency of Record*, Adweek, May 4, 2017, <http://www.adweek.com/brand-marketing/rapidly-expanding-airbnb-is-seeking-a-new-global-creative-agency-of-record/> 12

Richard A. Posner, *A Theory of Negligence*, 1 J. Legal Stud. 29, 29–33 (1972).....23

San Francisco Pub. Utils. Comm'n, I.17-04-009, Order Instituting
Investigation and Order to Show Cause Why the Commission
Should Not Impose Appropriate Fines and Sanctions on Raiser-CA
LLC (2017),
[http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M182/K87
2/182872304.PDF](http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M182/K87
2/182872304.PDF)25
